HAL Id: hal-03379672
Submitted on 15 Oct 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

(kg.mol-1)
Mwa
(kg.mol-1)
Td5%
(°C)
ΔmTh
(%)
Δm
b
(%)
Tgc
(°C)
Tgd
(°C)
PAEN-0 0 100 33.5 59.5 455 0 0 164 157
PAEN-40 40 60 50.9 125.9 330 6 7.8 128 135
PAEN-50 50 50 34.9 75.6 318 7.2 8.9 119 124
PAEN-60 60 40 35.6 82.6 322 8.5 9.7 108 116
PAEN-70 70 30 35.7 78.5 312 9.7 11.8 103 110
PAEN-100 100 0 - - 312 12.2 13.2 77 99
a Mesured in DMF/LiBr, values determined from PS calibration,  b weight loss at   350°C. c determined by DSC. d determined by TMA. -:
non soluble in DMF/LiBr
31P$ 13C$
a)$ b)$

PAEN-40
PAEN-50
PAEN-60
PAEN-70
PAEN-100
 26
Confirming that the low polymerization temperature is the key parameter to obtain high
molecular weight polymers, 4,4’-difluorodiphenylsulfone (E) or decafluorobiphenyl (F) were
successfully involved in polycondensation with both phosphonate esters-containing
monomers (A) and (B). 1H NMR characterization of such structures containing 40% of
phosphonated monomer are represented in Figure 15. As evidenced on these spectra, no
polymer end groups are visible, which suggest that high molecular weight polymers were
synthesized. This hypothesis was confirmed by the successful preparation of tough thin
membranes by solvent casting method.
Figure 15. 1H NMR (CDCl3) characterization of a) PAES-40A, b) PAE10F-40A, c) PAES-
40B, PAE10F-40B
As mentioned elsewhere [17], heating phosphonate esters at reflux in concentrated
hydrochloric acid results in a complete hydrolysis of those groups into phosphonic acids.
Subsequent dealkylation reaction in acidic media of the pre-cited polymers successfully led to
phosphonic acid containing polymer analogues. Thorough physico-chemical characterization